
Page 1 of 1  

MODIFICATION TO BASIC ORDERING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

ChemTreat, Inc. 
AND 

UT-BATTELLE, LLC 
 

On Behalf of the Integrated Contractor Purchasing Team (ICPT) for the Department of Energy 

BASIC ORDERING AGREEMENT 

ORNL-2020-1001 

MODIFICATION NO. 4 

This Modification between ChemTreat, Inc. (hereinafter "Seller") and UT-Battelle, LLC (UTB) 
accomplishes the following: 

1) Revise ARTICLE 8 – ECONOMIC PRICE ADJUSTMENT Subsection (c) (4) 

From reading: 
(4) The aggregate of the increases in any Agreement price made under this clause shall not 

exceed 10 percent of the original price from the initial prices for the period through 07/31/2024. 
For the period 08/01/2024 to 04/14/2025 the Agreement price shall increase by 5% over the 
previous period pricing. For the period 04/15/2025 to 04/15/2029 the Agreement price shall 
increase 3.5% each year on the anniversary date. 

to now read as follows (changes highlighted in yellow): 
 

(4) The aggregate of the increases in any Agreement price made under this clause shall not 
exceed 10 percent of the original price from the initial prices for the period through 07/31/2024. 
For the period 08/01/2024 to 04/14/2025 the Agreement price shall increase by 5% over the 
previous period pricing. For the period 04/15/2025 to 04/14/2029 the Agreement price shall 
increase 3.5% each year on the anniversary date. 

 
2) All other terms, conditions, and provisions remain unchanged. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the day and year of 
UT-Battelle, LLC’s signature date. 

 
ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONFIRMED; 

 
[SELLER] [CONTRACTOR] Digitally signed by Rian 
BY: 

 Rian Lewis  
TITLE: TITLE: Date: 2024.07.26 
DATE: DATE: 07:54:56 -04'00' 

 

Lisa Bisschop
CFO VP Finance & IT
29 July 2024


	MODIFICATION TO BASIC ORDERING AGREEMENT BETWEEN
	AND
	BASIC ORDERING AGREEMENT

